

Nos. 06-56717 & 06-56732

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

H. RAY LAHR,

Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant/Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants-Appellees,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT H. RAY LAHR

John H. Clarke
Counsel for Cross-Appellant/Appellee
H. Ray Lahr
1629 K Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 332-3030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. THE ISSUE OF FRAUD IS BEFORE THE COURT IN THIS *DE NOVO* REVIEW AND PLAINTIFF HAS NOT WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO ASSERT FRAUD 1

- II. THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE IS SUBJECT TO A BALANCING TEST, AND FRAUD VITIATES THE PRIVILEGE 3

- III. LAHR PROVED FRAUD 4
 - A. DEFENDANTS' INITIATING EVENT THEORY IS IMPOSSIBLE 6

 - B. THE GOVERNMENT'S TRAJECTORY THEORY IS IMPOSSIBLE 7
 - 1. The aircraft immediately stalled — aerodynamics 7
 - 2. The aircraft did not slow and so did not climb — physics 8
 - 3. Eyewitnesses saw supersonic speed — trigonometry 8
 - 4. Loss of center-fuel-tank spar would result in loss of wings — engineering 8
 - 5. Engine thrust was cut with the loss of the nose — engineering 9

 - C. GOVERNMENT VIOLATED NTSB ENABLING STATUTE 10

 - D. COVER-UP 12
 - 1. The NTSB violated a fundamental tenet of aviation disaster probes — the Party Process 12
 - (a) Failure to form Flight Path Group 13
 - (b) Failure to use Witness Group 14
 - 2. Despite the hundreds of eyewitnesses to missile fire, the CIA animation fraudulently reported twenty-one 15

3.	The FBI, CIA, and NTSB fraudulently misrepresented eyewitness accounts	15
(a)	Captain David MacLaine — contemporaneous ATC transmission	16
(b)	Mike Wire	17
(c)	Dwight Brumley	17
(d)	Major Meyer	19
4.	All aspects of the probe evidence cover-up	20
IV.	LAHR PROVED NEXUS OF FRAUD TO RECORDS AT ISSUE	23
V.	FAILURE TO IDENTIFY SIMULATION INPUTS	26
A.	INTRODUCTION — TIME-STEP COMPUTATIONAL DYNAMIC SIMULATIONS	26
B.	NTSB SIMULATIONS	29
C.	CIA/NSA SIMULATIONS	30
VII.	DEFICIENT SEARCH AND <i>VAUGHN</i> INDEX	31
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Agyeman v. INS, 296 F.3d 871, 876 (9th Cir. 2002) 2

Fellowship Church v. Ananda Church of Self-Realization,
59 F.3d 902, 912 (9th Cir. 1995) 1

Hayden v. Nat'l Sec. Agency, 608 F.2d 1381, 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 31

Irons v. Gottschalk, 548 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 31

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren,
309 F.3d 1181, 1183 (9th Cir. 2002) 2

Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Department of Consumer Affairs,
60 F.3d 867, 885 (1st Cir. 1995) 4

Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. U.S., 226 F.R.D. 118, D.D.C., 2005 4

TREATISE:

CJS, Appeal and Error § 297-98. 2

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(5) 3

49 U.S.C. § 1131 (a)(2) 10

49 U.S.C. § 1131 (a)(2)(B) 11

49 U.S.C. § 1131 (a)(3) 13

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

49 C.F.R. Part 831.5. 10

PERIODICALS:

Aviation Week and Space Technology. 10

Corporate Legal Times. 11
